General Description
The MAX44281 is the industry’s first op amp in a 4-bump
WLP package, designed for use in portable consumer
and medical applications. This device is offered as a
noninverting amplifier with gain (AV) of +1V/V, +2V/V, or
+10V/V.
The device features rail-to-rail output, low 100µV input
voltage offset, and 15MHz of bandwidth with only 700µA

• Shutdown Input Through VDD
• 1.8V to 5.5V Supply Range
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-6541; Rev 4; 2/20
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
OUT
IN
VDD
GND
MAX44281O
R
OUT
IN
VDD
R
GND
MAX44281V
9R
OUT
IN
VDD
R
GND
MAX44281U
Functional Diagrams
MAX44281 Ultra-Small, Ultra-Thin, 4-Bump Op Amp
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to GND .............................................................-0.3V to +6V
IN to GND..... ...........................................................-0.3V to +6V
OUT to GND ................................(VGND - 0.3V) to (VDD + 0.3V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70NC)
   WLP (derate 9.7mW/NC above +70NC) ........................303mW
Maximum Continuous Current into Any Pin ...................P 20mA
Operating Temperature Range ........................ -40NC to +125NC
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65NC to +150NC
Soldering Temperature (reflow) ......................................+260NC
(Note 1)
WLP
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA) ........103°C/W
(VDD = 3.3V, VGND = 0V, RL = 10kΩ to VDD/2, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DC PERFORMANCE (Note 1)
Input Voltage Range (Note 3) VIN
AV = 1V/V (MAX44281O) 0.1
VDD -
0.1
VAV = 2V/V (MAX44281V) 0.05
(VDD -
0.1)/2
AV = 10V/V (MAX44281U) 0.01
(VDD -
0.1)/10
Gain Error GE
AV = 1V/V (MAX44281O) 0.01 0.02